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The proposed monthly sewer rate for 2021 is $47.37, a $2.04 or 4.5 percent increase from $45.33 to $47.37. The capacity charge is proposed to increase at the annual policy-based adjustment of 3.0 percent from $66.35 to $68.34.

The annual rate-setting process develops a six-year financial plan (2021-2026) and a ten-year forecast (through 2030) for the King County’s Wastewater Treatment Division (WTD) of the Department of Natural Resources and Parks (DNRP). The proposed 2021 sewer rate is prepared in the context of the revenue needs of the utility over the forecast period. Utility financial analyses consider more than near-term needs to manage funding of long-lived infrastructure assets. 
 
COVID-19 Impact on Proposed Rate
The COVID-19 pandemic began impacting the region during the development of the proposed 2021 sewer rate and capacity charge. On March 23, 2020, the Governor issued the Stay Home, Stay Healthy Proclamation (20-25)[footnoteRef:2], followed by the closing of all non-essential businesses on March 25, 2020. This early in the pandemic, insufficient data is available to make reasonable estimates of potential revenue loss. As a result, the 2021 rate proposal is based on original revenue projections and mitigation strategies are in development to utilize reserves and identify cost reductions in response to revenue shortfalls. Adoption of a one-year rate provides decision makers with the opportunity to have better information on the COVID 19 impacts to inform the development of the 2022 rate.  [2:  Stay Home, Stay Healthy Proclamation] 

Development of the Proposed 2021 Rate
During the development of the sewer rate proposal in early March 2020, WTD explored adoption of a 9.5 percent two-year rate increase in 2021 that was part of a ten-year smoothed rate plan. As part of the rate development process, WTD shared this rate with its advisory committee, the Metropolitan Water Pollution Abatement Advisory Committee (MWPAAC). Created by state law[footnoteRef:3] and consisting of representatives from cities and local sewer utilities[footnoteRef:4], MWPAAC advises the King County Council and the County Executive on matters related to wastewater and the wastewater system. [3:  Washington Administrative Code 35.58.210]  [4:  King County has sewage disposal contracts with 17 cities, 16 sewer districts and the Muckleshoot Indian Tribe.] 

Due to the rapidly progressing COVID-19 events and based on input from MWPAAC, the proposal was updated in mid-April 2020, to spread the 2021 increase into two annualized increases in 2021 (4.5 percent) and 2022 (4.5 percent as a placeholder) and defer a portion to outer years. Based on additional input from the MWPAAC, the proposal was updated again in late April. The major changes include:
· Proposing a one-year rate increase of 4.5 percent in 2021; 
· Proposing a zero percent rate increase as a placeholder for 2022; 
· Deferring newly-proposed priority asset management projects by one year or more.
While this revision responds to feedback on the initial proposed rate, the trade-off is additional revenue risk due to shifting revenue recovery to later years. Revenue in the 2021-2022 biennium will likely be less than projections due to the mandatory business closures, reduced economic activity, and mass telecommuting, which in combination will shift water demand from commercial accounts (water use-based billing) to residences (single family homes with a fixed rate). Due to the four quarter rolling average billing structure, the WTD revenue impact will most likely peak in 2021, depending on how long the closures are in place and the timeline for economic recovery.
The proposed 2021 rate increase of 4.5 percent responds to feedback on the initial rate proposal development. The proposed 4.5 percent sewer rate increase for 2021 includes the required funding for the existing program commitments and will begin to address a significant inventory of priority asset management projects in 2022. The full ten-year rate plan is necessary to complete the prioritized asset management inventory and to keep up with ongoing needs to avoid accumulating a backlog going forward. Despite the challenges brought by COVID-19, wastewater treatment is an essential service and the infrastructure must be maintained to avoid asset failure and reduced service levels. Asset management will be funded either through planned investments or a reactive approach to asset failure, which is more costly and disruptive.
Currently, there are significant unknowns related to combined sewer overflow (CSO) project costs and the financial impacts of nutrient regulation. WTD is in discussions with state and federal regulators regarding possible modifications to the County’s federal CSO consent decree. It is also anticipated that the Washington State Department of Ecology (Ecology) will issue permits with nutrient requirements in the 2020-2021 timeframe. The proposed rate plan does not incorporate funding for potential costs associated with the CSO/Consent Decree outcomes and nutrient requirements since there is not information available to quantify them at this time. This information will be integrated into the 2023 rate development process.
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WTD faces significant challenges, including aging infrastructure, significant cost impacts of existing and new regulatory requirements, capacity to serve a growing customer base, sensitivity to how the impact of sewer rate contributes to housing affordability challenges of the region, and now the economic impacts of COVID-19. These challenges drive WTD’s goals for rate setting:
· Address the most critical asset management risks;
· Prioritize reliability investments at the West Point Treatment Plant and at offsite treatment facilities;
· Develop a strategic financial approach to significant regulatory cost impacts, and
· Respond to the County Executive’s priorities, such as Clean Water Healthy Habitat; continued development of WTD’s Clean Water Plan to determine the most efficient use of public funds to protect Puget Sound; the Strategic Climate Action Plan goal of reducing greenhouse gas emissions; continuing the Green Building Ordinance efforts; and investments to continue engaging employees in the Equity and Social Justice (ESJ) Initiative by providing targeted training.

It is noteworthy that this is a transitional rate-setting period. Rate planning and adoption must progress ahead of completion of events that will significantly impact the capital program costs, including the completion of the Clean Water Plan and Ecology’s requiring nutrient reduction at the County’s wastewater treatment facilities, both of which are anticipated to occur by the end of 2022.
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What is included in the rate: The proposed 2021 rate increase and accompanying rate plan would begin to address significant catch-up on the accumulated inventory of priority asset management investments. The proposed rate plan includes the required funding for the existing program of commitments, with a significant portion of the increases attributable to the asset management funding goal. 
What is not included in the rate: The CSO project costs have not been updated from 2018 forecasts. Both the cost estimate updates, and a comprehensive evaluation of clean water investment priorities are part of the development of the Clean Water Plan. The schedule for completion of the Clean Water Plan shows transmittal of proposed legislation to implement the plan to Council by the end of 2021. 
King County entered into a federal consent decree in July 2013 with Ecology, the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA), and the U.S. Department of Justice[footnoteRef:5]. The federal CSO consent decree requires completion of capital projects to meet the state standard for each CSO discharge point by December 31, 2030. If the current federal CSO Consent Decree renegotiation results in an extension to the timeline or altered requirements for CSO projects, the rate impact that will result from upward cost pressure could be partially mitigated by those outcomes. [5:  Information on the King County CSO program and the related Consent Decree] 

Also, potential new regulatory requirements from Ecology on nutrient removal[footnoteRef:6] are not yet defined and, therefore, no reasonable cost estimates are currently available. While the proposed rate plan funds a treatment plant planning program, it does not fund any capital investments potentially required to bring the plants into compliance with nutrient regulation. The 2023 rate plan will likely be higher than the currently proposed to address new nutrient regulation compliance investments. [6:  The federal Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) defines nutrient regulation as controlling excess nitrogen and phosphorus in the air and water. More information on the Washington State Department of Ecology’s Puget Sound Nutrient Reduction Project can be found at the following website.] 

As described in the introduction, financial impacts resulting from COVID-19 are also not included. 
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A 4.5 percent sewer rate increase in 2021 is proposed to maintain current service levels in operations and to begin to address a significant inventory of priority asset management projects in 2022. The proposed $47.37 monthly sewer rate through 2022 is a $2.04 increase above the 2020 rate of $45.33.
The capacity charge is proposed to increase at the annual policy-based adjustment of 3.0 percent from $66.35 to $68.34.
Table 1-1 and Table 1-2 below present the current, proposed, and projected rates for the monthly sewer rate and capacity charge during from 2020 through 2030.
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The sewer rate plan was developed with the intent that customer impacts be spread smoothly over the ten-year forecast period. The capital improvement program funding requirements do not follow a smooth pattern, rather capital costs are significantly higher in the latter years of the forecast due to the timeline that requires completion of CSO projects by 2030 under the current cost and schedule assumptions. The final proposed rate plan considers that the COVID-19 economic recovery will likely span several years and allows a stair-step pattern to the rate strategy that provides for 10.25 percent increases through 2026, then a second set of 14.0 percent smoothed increases in the final two biennia of the ten-year rate plan.
Table 1-3 was prepared to show the pattern of CIP spending requirements as compared to the financial strategy of the proposed rate plan. The existing CIP generates significant rate increase impacts in outer years to provide for the critical asset management investments, and will only get higher when new nutrient regulation drives additional investments at the plants and the future of CSO spending becomes clearer with the Clean Water Plan and the completion of the Consent Decree renegotiation. It is critical that WTD make reasonable progress on increasing revenue to meet the very significant capital investment requirements both currently known, and those to be quantified in the next rate cycle.
[bookmark: _Toc39586765]Table 1‑3 Back-loaded CIP – Smooth Rate Plan 
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In 2019, WTD exceeded key financial metrics that both King County and the financial community use to evaluate its performance. Favorable variances[footnoteRef:7] in capacity charge revenues, other income, and savings in operating expenses generated exceptional performance in the debt service coverage ratio[footnoteRef:8] and the cash transfers that support the capital program and early debt retirement. Table 2-1 shows these variances. [7:  The term “variance” refers to financial performance that is different than projected or budgeted in a previous forecast.]  [8:  The term “debt service coverage ratio” refers to a utility having sufficient revenues, after paying operations and maintenance expenses, to pay its debt service. The debt service coverage ratio is calculated by dividing annual net operating revenues (total operating revenues less total operating expenses excluding depreciation) by a utility’s annual principal and interest payments on all long-term debt.] 
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Based on preliminary, unaudited 2019 financial results reported at the end of February 2020, total revenues were $545.1 million compared to forecasted revenues of $530.3 million. Most of this increased revenue is accounted for by additional capacity charge revenues, which for the first time, exceeded $100 million in 2019.
The two major components of capacity charge revenues include ongoing customer billings that are based on the 15-year payment term set for the capacity charge [footnoteRef:9] and payments made in full upfront, referred to as prepayments. Revenues from ongoing billings were $67.8 million compared to $63.0 million in 2018, while the prepayment component of capacity charge revenues increased significantly to $31.2 million from $23.2 million in 2018. WTD’s 2019 forecasted capacity charge revenues of $88.5 million were based on conservative assumptions of growth for ongoing billings (4.0 percent) and capacity charge prepayments of $23.0 million. Sections 3.1 and 3.1.3 of this paper present the updated analysis and forecast of capacity charge revenues. [9:  The capacity charge is a monthly 15-year charge under King County Code 28.84.050 O.4.] 

The “other income” category of $19.9 million in 2019 exceeded last year’s forecast by $2.7 million. Most ($2.1 million) of the variance came from higher than anticipated industrial waste surcharge revenues and methane sales.
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Operating expenses for 2019 were $155.8 million, which is $17.0 million less than last year’s forecast of $172.8 million. The forecast was based on the adopted budget of $167.8 million, plus the addition of $5.0 million for supplemental appropriations. Of the $17.0 million variance, utility, chemical, and fuel expenses for wastewater treatment operations were $4.7 million lower than budgeted. Underspending of Waterworks grants[footnoteRef:10] in 2019 was $4.5 million, as $1.8 million of grants were disbursed compared to a total budget of $6.3 million. The total budget included $2.5 million for 2019 grant awards and $3.8 million of carryforward for undisbursed WaterWorks grants awarded in prior years. Underspending for professional services totaled $3.8 million, of which $1.1 million has been identified for carryforward. Savings in other categories totaled $4.0 million. [10:  The WaterWorks Grant Program provides funding for projects that improve water quality in the service area for King County's regional wastewater system.] 
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Debt service expenses[footnoteRef:11] in 2019 were $249.9 million, which is $17.0 million lower than last year’s projection. Almost all of this favorable variance can be attributed to lower interest costs for variable rate debt. The average interest rate of 2.32 percent for variable rate debt in 2019 was lower than the 5.40 percent rate used in the projection. WTD uses a conservative interest rate to provide assurance that if short-term interest rates spike, as they did during the 2008 financial crisis, debt service coverage will remain at levels sufficient to satisfy County financial policies and maintain its bond ratings from Moody’s (Aa1) and Standard and Poor’s (AA+). [11:  Debt service expenses refers to the payment of principal and interest on outstanding debt over a period of time.] 

Because of these favorable variances, net revenues after debt service payments in 2019 reached $139.4 compared to last year’s projection of $103.9 million. These net revenues enabled WTD to transfer $52.8 million in cash to the capital fund and spend $85.0 million to retire high-cost outstanding debt. These transfers support WTD’s practices to reduce the growth of its outstanding debt.
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Due to economic impacts associated with the COVID-19 pandemic, revenue projections will be impacted by an unknown magnitude. Mass telecommuting will likely result in diversion of metered water use from commercial accounts in the WTD service area to residences both within and outside of the WTD service area. Expected contraction in water use-based commercial Residential Customer Equivalents (RCEs) will eventually impact WTD sewer rate revenue collection, likely peaking in 2021 due to the four-quarter rolling average billing basis.

The number of customers electing to prepay the capacity charge is expected to slow as new commercial connections hold on to cash rather than make the full upfront payment, combined with fewer new connections overall due to the construction pause and slowing economic activity. The interest earnings forecast is also at risk due to expected reliance on the use of reserves and the Federal Reserve cutting interest rates.

As described in the introduction section of this paper, the Stay Home, Stay Healthy proclamation and mandatory business closures went into place less than a month before the writing of this paper and data does not yet exist to make informed estimates on potential revenue impacts. The rate plan is based on the forecast assumptions as they were prepared before the pandemic became a local issue. Revenue projections are summarized as follows, based on those assumptions.
Table 3-1 shows total operating revenues in 2021 projected at $560.0 million, which is a $22.4 million, or a 4.2 percent increase over projected 2020 operating revenues. Sewer rate revenue is projected to increase by $21.1 million based on the 4.5 percent proposed rate increase and growth in RCEs of 0.52 percent ($2.3 million of the additional revenue). 

Capacity charge revenues are projected to increase to $95.8 million in 2021, which is a $3.5 million increase from what is projected for 2020. The increase in capacity charge revenues for 2020, 2021 and 2022 is based on four percent growth in ongoing billings and approximately $22 million of prepaid capacity charges, comparable to what has been received in 2017 and 2018 and much less than the $31.2 million received in 2019.
Other income includes 38 separate revenue sources, the largest of which are industrial surcharges, septic hauler fees and sales of methane, electricity and Renewable Identification Numbers (RINs). Projections for other income are based on the mid-2019 forecast for RINs revenues ($2.3 million, 2020; $3.1 million, 2021; and $1.5 million in 2022) and three percent growth for most other revenue components beginning in 2021. Other revenues in 2020 of $18.5 million are projected to decrease by $1.3 million from 2019 revenues of $19.9 million largely due to decreases in forecasted RIN revenues ($0.5 million) and methane sales ($0.7 million).
Projected investment income is based on the March 2020 forecasted earnings rate of the King County Investment Pool. The decrease in investment income is due to lower projected average cash balances and decreases in the projected earnings rate for the Investment Pool, as shown in, Appendix, Table A-1.
The current $46.25 million balance in the Rate Stabilization Reserve Account is projected to be maintained through 2024. A deposit is projected to be made in 2025, with corresponding withdrawals in 2028 and 2029 to smooth rate increases associated with higher capital spending in those years. See section 5.3.2 for outer years detail and Table 1-3 for illustration of the rate plan smoothing.
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[bookmark: _Hlk37758613]Operating expenses for the 2021-2022 biennium are projected to be $173.1 million in 2021 and $181.9 million in 2022 to maintain the current level of operations for the wastewater system. New operational investments for priority programs to increase reliability at offsite wastewater facilities and support new asset management investments have been deferred to 2023 and beyond as part of a rate plan that minimizes planned rate increases in the biennium in response to affordability concerns and the COVID-19 economic climate. 
Beginning in 2023, operating expenses in the financial plan increase at an annual rate of four percent. An additional $5 million has been added in the 2023-2024 biennium to implement the deferred operating investments to address reliability and expanded asset management. In 2024 and 2025, $3.6 million has been added for start-up costs associated with the Ship Canal Water Quality Project.
Cost containment plays a critical role in managing rate increases. As in previous years, WTD continues to scrutinize all planned capital and operating expenditures with the goal of making reductions and implementing efficiencies while continuing to fulfill its regulatory obligations to protect public health and the environment.
WTD’s Continuous Improvement Program uses Lean methodology and the employee suggestion program, Bright Ideas, to identify opportunities for improvement and implement solutions that enhance employee safety, reduce waste, and generate efficiencies. These tools, combined with other efforts such as the Carbon and Energy Investment Program, have resulted in the implementation of efficiency proposals that have provided past and current rate relief. This effort will continue in the future. Table 3-3 provides a summary of this work.
[bookmark: _Toc509494218][bookmark: _Toc509918853][bookmark: _Toc509918970][bookmark: _Toc3451443][bookmark: _Toc3457420][bookmark: _Toc39586775]Table 3‑3 Current and Future Rate Reduction Measures
	Initiatives for Efficiency and Estimated Impact (Current and Future):
	 

	          Employee-initiated through Bright Ideas & LEAN in WTD Programs
	$425,000 

	          Energy Efficiencies from Operating and Capital Investments
	$250,000 

	Estimated Annual Rate Reduction Measures
	$675,000 

	Future Energy Program Operational Savings from Capital Investments over Time (6-year estimate)
	$1,684,000 


[bookmark: _Toc39566812][bookmark: _Toc39586776]Capital Program
[bookmark: _Toc3377395][bookmark: _Toc3377611][bookmark: _Toc3377830][bookmark: _Toc3378038][bookmark: _Toc3382081][bookmark: _Toc3382297][bookmark: _Toc3382513][bookmark: _Toc3387136][bookmark: _Toc3387351][bookmark: _Toc3387834][bookmark: _Toc3388038][bookmark: _Toc3388243][bookmark: _Toc3388447][bookmark: _Toc3436895][bookmark: _Toc3437909][bookmark: _Toc3438110][bookmark: _Toc3377396][bookmark: _Toc3377612][bookmark: _Toc3377831][bookmark: _Toc3378039][bookmark: _Toc3382082][bookmark: _Toc3382298][bookmark: _Toc3382514][bookmark: _Toc3387137][bookmark: _Toc3387352][bookmark: _Toc3387835][bookmark: _Toc3388039][bookmark: _Toc3388244][bookmark: _Toc3388448][bookmark: _Toc3436896][bookmark: _Toc3437910][bookmark: _Toc3438111][bookmark: _Toc3377402][bookmark: _Toc3377618][bookmark: _Toc3377837][bookmark: _Toc3378045][bookmark: _Toc3382088][bookmark: _Toc3382304][bookmark: _Toc3382520][bookmark: _Toc3387143][bookmark: _Toc3387358][bookmark: _Toc3387841][bookmark: _Toc3388045][bookmark: _Toc3388250][bookmark: _Toc3388454][bookmark: _Toc3436902][bookmark: _Toc3437916][bookmark: _Toc3438117][bookmark: _Toc3377403][bookmark: _Toc3377619][bookmark: _Toc3377838][bookmark: _Toc3378046][bookmark: _Toc3382089][bookmark: _Toc3382305][bookmark: _Toc3382521][bookmark: _Toc3387144][bookmark: _Toc3387359][bookmark: _Toc3387842][bookmark: _Toc3388046][bookmark: _Toc3388251][bookmark: _Toc3388455][bookmark: _Toc3436903][bookmark: _Toc3437917][bookmark: _Toc3438118][bookmark: _Toc3377404][bookmark: _Toc3377620][bookmark: _Toc3377839][bookmark: _Toc3378047][bookmark: _Toc3382090][bookmark: _Toc3382306][bookmark: _Toc3382522][bookmark: _Toc3387145][bookmark: _Toc3387360][bookmark: _Toc3387843][bookmark: _Toc3388047][bookmark: _Toc3388252][bookmark: _Toc3388456][bookmark: _Toc3436904][bookmark: _Toc3437918][bookmark: _Toc3438119][bookmark: _Toc3377405][bookmark: _Toc3377621][bookmark: _Toc3377840][bookmark: _Toc3378048][bookmark: _Toc3382091][bookmark: _Toc3382307][bookmark: _Toc3382523][bookmark: _Toc3387146][bookmark: _Toc3387361][bookmark: _Toc3387844][bookmark: _Toc3388048][bookmark: _Toc3388253][bookmark: _Toc3388457][bookmark: _Toc3436905][bookmark: _Toc3437919][bookmark: _Toc3438120][bookmark: _Toc509494227][bookmark: _Toc510097741][bookmark: _Toc3387363][bookmark: _Toc3451467][bookmark: _Toc3457444][bookmark: _Toc39566813][bookmark: _Toc39586777]Capital Portfolio Management
Beginning in 2017, WTD focused on developing a more comprehensive and structured approach to managing its capital program with the goal of aligning the mix of projects in WTD’s total capital portfolio with the utility’s strategic initiatives and overall mission. A pilot of this prioritization approach informed the 2019 sewer rate development prepared in 2018, and the program was enacted throughout 2019 and relied on to prioritize the portfolio or list of projects for 2021 budget setting. 
Categories were identified to group the projects as summarized in Table 4-1.
Table 4-1 Portfolio Categories

[image: ]
[bookmark: _Toc3387364][bookmark: _Toc3451468][bookmark: _Toc3457445]
[bookmark: _Toc39566814][bookmark: _Toc39586778]Capital Spending
[bookmark: _Toc3387366][bookmark: _Toc3451470][bookmark: _Toc3457447][bookmark: _Toc39566815][bookmark: _Toc39586779]Accomplishment Rate
The capital accomplishment rate is the amount of actual or forecasted capital spending that occurs in the year compared to the amount of capital spending that was planned. Using an accomplishment rate in the financial plan allows WTD to adjust the capital program’s revenue requirements to reflect the reality that there are delays in the execution of capital projects that reduce spending and, therefore, capital funding needs. The accomplishment rate generally reflects the capital program as a whole and is expressed as the percentage of the total planned capital spending expected to be spent in any given year.
Table 4‑2 Historical Accomplishment Rates for the Capital Program
	 
	2016
	2017
	2018
	2019

	Target $
	$207
	$211
	$246
	$262

	Actual $
	$168
	$188
	$231
	$211

	Actual %
	81%
	89%
	94%
	81%



In 2019, the accomplishment rate for the capital program was 81 percent, compared to an assumed rate of 85 percent used in capital funding projections for rate-setting. This difference represents approximately $12 million less capital spending in 2019 than total scheduled project costs for that year.

[bookmark: _Toc39586780][bookmark: _Hlk37769418][bookmark: _Toc39566816]Current Capital Program
[bookmark: _Toc3387253]The forecast uses an assumed 85 percent accomplishment rate for all projects except for the Georgetown Wet Weather Treatment Station and the Joint Ship Canal CSO project. Based on the progress of these two projects and the remaining costs being primarily contracted construction, the plan assumes Georgetown will achieve all its remaining $64 million planned spending and the Joint Ship Canal will achieve its $114M planned spending within the six-year planning period (a 100 percent accomplishment rate).
WTD critically reviewed project scopes, schedules, cash flow projections, and risk analyses to update expected spending forecasts for the existing capital program. The current program represents the existing portfolio of projects before identifying new projects that would be elevated for additional funding request. Highlights of accomplishments within the current program are summarized in Table 4-3.
Table 4-3 Highlights of Current Capital Program
[image: ]
[bookmark: _Toc34589090][bookmark: _Toc39566817][bookmark: _Toc39586781]Proposed Capital Improvement Program (CIP)
The proposed capital program is made up of investments in each of the portfolio categories based on the current Council-adopted list of projects before adding any new capital projects. All category forecasts except one are based on updated cash flow projections as of mid-February 2020.
The CSO project cost estimates are not updated as noted in the critical assumptions. CSO projects are held at earlier cost estimates for this rate-setting period until the Clean Water Plan and Consent Decree renegotiation are complete. The exception are projects that are under construction, such as Georgetown and the Ship Canal CSOs, and the proposed Elliott West CSO Control project, which are forecast with updated estimates.
This forecast likely understates the CSO funding need beyond the 2021-2022 biennium. The 2023 rate plan is anticipated to include additional rate impacts for the updated CSO project costs following consideration and action by Council on the Clean Water Plan in 2022.
In addition to the CSOs, the Regulatory category includes the Lower Duwamish Waterway Superfund project. WTD will receive a share of settlement funds related to this project, allocated among various King County agencies. The allocation is expected to be finalized in quarter two of 2020 and is not included in this rate forecast. Those funds will in part mitigate the additional $3.6 million in project expenditures forecast through 2026.
Table 4-4 summarizes the components of the proposed 2021-2026 CIP, building from the current program (with updated cost estimates), the newly proposed Elliott West CSO Control project, prioritized asset management unfunded inventory of projects, and a limited purpose investment in preparing for potential new nutrient removal regulation from the Department of Ecology. Table 4-4 illustrates the six-year program as average annual capital costs to demonstrate the relative scale of the various components.
Table 4-4 Proposed Six-Year Program Average Annual Capital Investments
[image: ]
The Treatment Plant Planning Program prepares WTD to evaluate and develop a capital investment strategy to bring the plants into compliance when potential nutrient regulations from Ecology are issued in 2020. This program would formalize the existing treatment plant planning work that is underway in the capital program.
The Plant Optimization Program is proposed to identify adjustments to WTD facilities related to nutrient regulations in the near-term before WTD could implement the significant upgrades that may be necessary to achieve compliance. 
There is no funding for capital investments to respond to pending nutrient removal regulations from Ecology, but nutrient limits are likely to drive additional costs and rate impacts that will be reflected in the 2023 rate plan.
[bookmark: _Toc34589091][bookmark: _Toc39566818][bookmark: _Toc39586782]Asset Management
The primary driver of the rate plan is the targeted investment in the unfunded inventory of asset management projects. The proposed rate plan targets completion of just over 60 percent of the identified priority asset management inventory by the end of the six-year period, and 100 percent by 2030. In catching up on asset management, WTD will reduce the reliability risk associated with these assets and begin the next rate-planning period with an approach to fully fund the ongoing asset management program. Substantial progress on the program is not planned to begin until 2023 to allow time to collaborate with MWPAAC on the approach before the 2022 rate-setting process.
The unfunded projects were ranked based on both their criticality[footnoteRef:12] and condition. These newly identified projects are in early formulation and cost estimates are expected to continue to evolve as the formulation process progresses.  [12:  Rankings included the impact to operations should they fail and their risk of failure and whether they are beyond their useful life, have experienced failure, or in some cases, multiple failures. ] 

The rate plan was prepared based on an approach that continued the existing level of investment as a baseline (blue in Table 4-5), and layered on top the funding capacity to complete 60 percent of the highest ranked inventory by 2026, 100 percent by 2030 (grey in Table 4-5), and 70 percent of the currently due and soon to be highest priority projects (green in Table 4-5).
Table 4-5 Asset Management (AM) Investment Priority Strategy – 10-Year Plan
[image: ]Proposed Newly Funded AM Inventory
AM Inventory that will age/fail into priority category $453M (~70%)
Priority AM Inventory Unfunded $700M ~60% complete by 2026, 100% by 2030
Ongoing priority AM funding ~$80M/yr. + inflation

While an initial funding target included 100 percent completion of the highest priority projects by 2026, the proposed investments represent a significant increase to the capital delivery level (about 25 percent) and related project delivery staffing requirement. The project delivery staff applied a conceptually feasible staffing measure to the original spending plan that refined the investments to reflect timing for staffing increases to produce the larger program. 
As is common in forecasting, the projections are less firm and detailed the further out they go. The outer years (2027-2030) have been reasonably forecast for the asset management category, held as previously scheduled for much of the regulatory category, and the remaining portfolio category projections were extended based on continuing the current investment levels with inflation to complete the ten-year capital program.
[bookmark: _Toc3377410][bookmark: _Toc3377626][bookmark: _Toc3377845][bookmark: _Toc3378052][bookmark: _Toc3382095][bookmark: _Toc3382311][bookmark: _Toc3382527][bookmark: _Toc3387150][bookmark: _Toc3387365][bookmark: _Toc3387848][bookmark: _Toc3388052][bookmark: _Toc3388257][bookmark: _Toc3388461][bookmark: _Toc3436909][bookmark: _Toc3437923][bookmark: _Toc3438124][bookmark: 4.1_Capital_Spending][bookmark: _Toc3377412][bookmark: _Toc3377628][bookmark: _Toc3377847][bookmark: _Toc3378054][bookmark: _Toc3382097][bookmark: _Toc3382313][bookmark: _Toc3382529][bookmark: _Toc3387152][bookmark: _Toc3387367][bookmark: _Toc3387850][bookmark: _Toc3388054][bookmark: _Toc3388259][bookmark: _Toc3388463][bookmark: _Toc3436911][bookmark: _Toc3437925][bookmark: _Toc3438126][bookmark: _Toc3377413][bookmark: _Toc3377629][bookmark: _Toc3377848][bookmark: _Toc3378055][bookmark: _Toc3382098][bookmark: _Toc3382314][bookmark: _Toc3382530][bookmark: _Toc3387153][bookmark: _Toc3387368][bookmark: _Toc3387851][bookmark: _Toc3388055][bookmark: _Toc3388260][bookmark: _Toc3388464][bookmark: _Toc3436912][bookmark: _Toc3437926][bookmark: _Toc3438127][bookmark: _Toc3377414][bookmark: _Toc3377630][bookmark: _Toc3377849][bookmark: _Toc3378056][bookmark: _Toc3382099][bookmark: _Toc3382315][bookmark: _Toc3382531][bookmark: _Toc3387154][bookmark: _Toc3387369][bookmark: _Toc3387852][bookmark: _Toc3388056][bookmark: _Toc3388261][bookmark: _Toc3388465][bookmark: _Toc3436913][bookmark: _Toc3437927][bookmark: _Toc3438128][bookmark: _Toc3377415][bookmark: _Toc3377631][bookmark: _Toc3377850][bookmark: _Toc3378057][bookmark: _Toc3382100][bookmark: _Toc3382316][bookmark: _Toc3382532][bookmark: _Toc3387155][bookmark: _Toc3387370][bookmark: _Toc3387853][bookmark: _Toc3388057][bookmark: _Toc3388262][bookmark: _Toc3388466][bookmark: _Toc3436914][bookmark: _Toc3437928][bookmark: _Toc3438129][bookmark: _Toc3377416][bookmark: _Toc3377632][bookmark: _Toc3377851][bookmark: _Toc3378058][bookmark: _Toc3382101][bookmark: _Toc3382317][bookmark: _Toc3382533][bookmark: _Toc3387156][bookmark: _Toc3387371][bookmark: _Toc3387854][bookmark: _Toc3388058][bookmark: _Toc3388263][bookmark: _Toc3388467][bookmark: _Toc3436915][bookmark: _Toc3437929][bookmark: _Toc3438130][bookmark: _Toc3377417][bookmark: _Toc3377633][bookmark: _Toc3377852][bookmark: _Toc3378059][bookmark: _Toc3382102][bookmark: _Toc3382318][bookmark: _Toc3382534][bookmark: _Toc3387157][bookmark: _Toc3387372][bookmark: _Toc3387855][bookmark: _Toc3388059][bookmark: _Toc3388264][bookmark: _Toc3388468][bookmark: _Toc3436916][bookmark: _Toc3437930][bookmark: _Toc3438131][bookmark: _Toc3377418][bookmark: _Toc3377634][bookmark: _Toc3377853][bookmark: _Toc3378060][bookmark: _Toc3382103][bookmark: _Toc3382319][bookmark: _Toc3382535][bookmark: _Toc3387158][bookmark: _Toc3387373][bookmark: _Toc3387856][bookmark: _Toc3388060][bookmark: _Toc3388265][bookmark: _Toc3388469][bookmark: _Toc3436917][bookmark: _Toc3437931][bookmark: _Toc3438132][bookmark: _Toc3377419][bookmark: _Toc3377635][bookmark: _Toc3377854][bookmark: _Toc3378061][bookmark: _Toc3382104][bookmark: _Toc3382320][bookmark: _Toc3382536][bookmark: _Toc3387159][bookmark: _Toc3387374][bookmark: _Toc3387857][bookmark: _Toc3388061][bookmark: _Toc3388266][bookmark: _Toc3388470][bookmark: _Toc3436918][bookmark: _Toc3437932][bookmark: _Toc3438133][bookmark: _Toc3377420][bookmark: _Toc3377636][bookmark: _Toc3377855][bookmark: _Toc3378062][bookmark: _Toc3382105][bookmark: _Toc3382321][bookmark: _Toc3382537][bookmark: _Toc3387160][bookmark: _Toc3387375][bookmark: _Toc3387858][bookmark: _Toc3388062][bookmark: _Toc3388267][bookmark: _Toc3388471][bookmark: _Toc3436919][bookmark: _Toc3437933][bookmark: _Toc3438134][bookmark: _Toc3377421][bookmark: _Toc3377637][bookmark: _Toc3377856][bookmark: _Toc3378063][bookmark: _Toc3382106][bookmark: _Toc3382322][bookmark: _Toc3382538][bookmark: _Toc3387161][bookmark: _Toc3387376][bookmark: _Toc3387859][bookmark: _Toc3388063][bookmark: _Toc3388268][bookmark: _Toc3388472][bookmark: _Toc3436920][bookmark: _Toc3437934][bookmark: _Toc3438135][bookmark: 4.2__Capital_Accomplishment_Rate][bookmark: _Toc3377422][bookmark: _Toc3377638][bookmark: _Toc3377857][bookmark: _Toc3378064][bookmark: _Toc3382107][bookmark: _Toc3382323][bookmark: _Toc3382539][bookmark: _Toc3387162][bookmark: _Toc3387377][bookmark: _Toc3387860][bookmark: _Toc3388064][bookmark: _Toc3388269][bookmark: _Toc3388473][bookmark: _Toc3436921][bookmark: _Toc3437935][bookmark: _Toc3438136][bookmark: _Toc3377423][bookmark: _Toc3377639][bookmark: _Toc3377858][bookmark: _Toc3378065][bookmark: _Toc3382108][bookmark: _Toc3382324][bookmark: _Toc3382540][bookmark: _Toc3387163][bookmark: _Toc3387378][bookmark: _Toc3387861][bookmark: _Toc3388065][bookmark: _Toc3388270][bookmark: _Toc3388474][bookmark: _Toc3436922][bookmark: _Toc3437936][bookmark: _Toc3438137][bookmark: _Toc3377424][bookmark: _Toc3377640][bookmark: _Toc3377859][bookmark: _Toc3378066][bookmark: _Toc3382109][bookmark: _Toc3382325][bookmark: _Toc3382541][bookmark: _Toc3387164][bookmark: _Toc3387379][bookmark: _Toc3387862][bookmark: _Toc3388066][bookmark: _Toc3388271][bookmark: _Toc3388475][bookmark: _Toc3436923][bookmark: _Toc3437937][bookmark: _Toc3438138][bookmark: _Toc3377425][bookmark: _Toc3377641][bookmark: _Toc3377860][bookmark: _Toc3378067][bookmark: _Toc3382110][bookmark: _Toc3382326][bookmark: _Toc3382542][bookmark: _Toc3387165][bookmark: _Toc3387380][bookmark: _Toc3387863][bookmark: _Toc3388067][bookmark: _Toc3388272][bookmark: _Toc3388476][bookmark: _Toc3436924][bookmark: _Toc3437938][bookmark: _Toc3438139][bookmark: _Toc3377426][bookmark: _Toc3377642][bookmark: _Toc3377861][bookmark: _Toc3378068][bookmark: _Toc3382111][bookmark: _Toc3382327][bookmark: _Toc3382543][bookmark: _Toc3387166][bookmark: _Toc3387381][bookmark: _Toc3387864][bookmark: _Toc3388068][bookmark: _Toc3388273][bookmark: _Toc3388477][bookmark: _Toc3436925][bookmark: _Toc3437939][bookmark: _Toc3438140][bookmark: _Toc3377427][bookmark: _Toc3377643][bookmark: _Toc3377862][bookmark: _Toc3378069][bookmark: _Toc3382112][bookmark: _Toc3382328][bookmark: _Toc3382544][bookmark: _Toc3387167][bookmark: _Toc3387382][bookmark: _Toc3387865][bookmark: _Toc3388069][bookmark: _Toc3388274][bookmark: _Toc3388478][bookmark: _Toc3436926][bookmark: _Toc3437940][bookmark: _Toc3438141][bookmark: _Toc3377428][bookmark: _Toc3377644][bookmark: _Toc3377863][bookmark: _Toc3378070][bookmark: _Toc3382113][bookmark: _Toc3382329][bookmark: _Toc3382545][bookmark: _Toc3387168][bookmark: _Toc3387383][bookmark: _Toc3387866][bookmark: _Toc3388070][bookmark: _Toc3388275][bookmark: _Toc3388479][bookmark: _Toc3436927][bookmark: _Toc3437941][bookmark: _Toc3438142][bookmark: _Toc3377429][bookmark: _Toc3377645][bookmark: _Toc3377864][bookmark: _Toc3378071][bookmark: _Toc3382114][bookmark: _Toc3382330][bookmark: _Toc3382546][bookmark: _Toc3387169][bookmark: _Toc3387384][bookmark: _Toc3387867][bookmark: _Toc3388071][bookmark: _Toc3388276][bookmark: _Toc3388480][bookmark: _Toc3436928][bookmark: _Toc3437942][bookmark: _Toc3438143][bookmark: _Toc3377430][bookmark: _Toc3377646][bookmark: _Toc3377865][bookmark: _Toc3378072][bookmark: _Toc3382115][bookmark: _Toc3382331][bookmark: _Toc3382547][bookmark: _Toc3387170][bookmark: _Toc3387385][bookmark: _Toc3387868][bookmark: _Toc3388072][bookmark: _Toc3388277][bookmark: _Toc3388481][bookmark: _Toc3436929][bookmark: _Toc3437943][bookmark: _Toc3438144][bookmark: _Toc3387386][bookmark: _Toc3451471][bookmark: _Toc3457448][bookmark: _Toc39566819][bookmark: _Toc39586783]Capital Financing 
[bookmark: _Toc3879676][bookmark: _Toc3451455][bookmark: _Toc3457432][bookmark: _Toc39566820][bookmark: _Toc39586784][bookmark: _Toc3387266]Cash Funding and Debt Reduction
[bookmark: _Ref3387483][bookmark: _Toc3387246][bookmark: _Toc3457413][bookmark: _Toc34317144]The sewer rate plan is set so that the capital funding plan generates at least 40 percent cash funding of the capital program over the six-year period, and then also for the balance of the ten-year forecast. The rate plan must also generate net revenues sufficient to yield projected 1.40 coverage on total annual debt service. The capital funding plan includes higher than average borrowing in 2020 to capture savings from historically low interest rates and rebalances to the 40 percent cash funding target by the end of the 2021-2022 biennium. In addition, existing accumulated capital reserves are utilized to fund the program through 2023. Table 5-1 summarizes the annual capital expenditures and the capital funding plan for the six and ten-year forecasts.
Table 5-1 Capital Funding Plan
[image: ]

In 2017, WTD implemented the King County Council-approved 40 percent cash funding to reduce the growth of outstanding debt. Prior to 2017, the key determinant in establishing the sewer rate was the King County policy that the rate be set so that net revenues are sufficient to yield at least 1.15 times coverage on all debt service payments made during the year. In response to the MWPAAC Debt Review Committee, an analysis was prepared that indicated a 40 percent cash funding target would significantly reduce growth in WTD’s outstanding debt and produce lower rates over the long-term. While WTD remains significantly debt-leveraged relative to the industry, related ratios and measures already reflect progress on debt reduction over the short history of increased cash funding.  
[bookmark: _Toc34748855][bookmark: _Toc39566821][bookmark: _Toc39586785][bookmark: _Toc3387388][bookmark: _Toc3451473][bookmark: _Toc3457450][bookmark: _Toc34589095]Debt Financing
Through 2026, cash transfers for the capital program are projected to total $887.2 million. Excess cash in the Bond Reserve ($12.8 million) will also be transferred to the construction account in 2020 and 2021. New debt proceeds to fund the capital program through 2026 are projected to total $1.06 billion.
The proposed 2021 rate and financial plan include $720 thousand in annual savings through 2030 from the use of cash transfers near year-end to retire high-cost outstanding bonds in advance of their redemption dates. The transaction is similar to what was done with Brightwater funds in 2018 and with operating funds in 2019. These two transactions reduced debt service costs by $41 million through 2033.
[bookmark: _Toc34748856][bookmark: _Toc39566822][bookmark: _Toc39586786]Interest Rates
WTD reduced the interest rate for long-term debt to five percent from the six percent rate used in previous years to better reflect the market, but also remain conservative, and is using a 3.50 percent rate for a planned borrowing in mid-2020. The highest true interest cost for a sewer revenue bond in the last ten years was 4.91 percent for the Series 2011 revenue bond. Interest rates above four percent were incurred for debt issued in 2012, 2013, and 2014. Taking the long view, five percent is a reasonable long-term interest rate for a forecast that extends through 2030.
Assumptions for variable interest rates have been lowered by 0.81 percent in 2020, 0.48 percent in 2021, and approximately 0.10 percent thereafter (see Appendix A, Table A-1). These represent reductions in projected interest costs of $4.4 million, $2.6 million, and $0.5 million in those years. Market disruption due to COVID-19 was significant in mid-March, but as April has progressed, interest rate levels have returned to what they were in late January, with 30-year borrowing costs at approximately 3.25 percent  The long-term tax-exempt bond market came to a halt (new deals could not be sold) the week of March 19. Short-term variable rates spiked to 5.45 percent on March 19, but following moves by the Federal Reserve and renewed market stability, have fallen to 0.33 percent in mid-April.
Significant uncertainty remains. On April 1, 2020, Standard & Poor’s revised its outlook to negative for the entire U.S. public finance sector, including essential public utilities including water and wastewater. Standard & Poor’s noted that the water and wastewater utilities are particularly vulnerable to the potential economic effects of the pandemic. The impact of COVID-19 on WTD revenues and how this impact will be assessed by the rating agencies and investors is not known at this time. The focus though on asset management investments in this rate plan is a factor that will reflect positively based on rating agency attention to this topic.
[bookmark: _Toc34748857][bookmark: _Toc39566823][bookmark: _Toc39586787]WIFIA Loans 
In October 2019, the EPA requested WTD submit an application to its Water Infrastructure Finance and Innovation Act (WIFIA) program for a low-interest loan for the Ship Canal Water Quality (SCWQ) project. This is the second WIFIA loan that WTD will receive, having closed the $134.5 million, 30-year, 3.06 percent WIFIA loan for the Georgetown Wet Weather Treatment Station in April 2018.
WTD has included $96.5 million of WIFIA financing in its financial projections at a three percent interest rate. Annual savings on the SCWQ WIFIA loan will be $1.35 million compared to annual payments for long-term debt at the five percent rate. WTD intends to complete its application to the EPA by the end of April 2020, and expects that a final WIFIA loan agreement will be presented to the King County Council by September 2020, at which time the interest rate for the WIFIA loan will be determined.
The WIFIA program allows borrowers to draw on their loans as late as one year after project completion. This draw period extends through December 2023 for Georgetown and the end of 2026 for SCWQ. The WIFIA loan interest rate is locked-in through those dates.
WTD, King County’s debt manager, and an outside financial advisor have developed an interim financing program for the two WIFIA loans that defers draws through project completion. By delaying the draws, interim financing preserves the value of the locked-in loan rates while taking advantage of currently low interest rates.
The interim financing program will provide an estimated $3.6 million of interest costs savings through 2026. Savings is achieved because the interim debt, when issued as tax-exempt variable rate bonds, will have lower rates than the 3.06 percent rate for Georgetown and three percent assumed rate for SCWQ. Should the short-term variable rate rise above WIFIA loan rates, WIFIA loan draws would be used to retire the variable rate debt, but the expectation is that WIFIA draws will be deferring through project completion and then used to retire the interim debt. Should the WIFIA loan rate, when set later this year, fall below tax-exempt, variable interest rates, WTD would forego interim financing and pay for SCWQ costs through draws on the WIFIA loan.
Interim debt financing for the WIFIA loans will require Council authorization. WTD worked with King County’s debt manager, bond counsel, and financial advisor in preparing a new bond ordinance that is expected to be transmitted to Council in late spring 2020.
[bookmark: _Toc34748858][bookmark: _Toc39566824][bookmark: _Toc39586788]Variable Rate Debt Management
WTD lowered its variable rate interest costs in 2019 by $0.8 million when it issued $148 million 2019 Multi-Modal Bonds to refund its 2015 and 2017 Junior Lien Bonds and renegotiated interest rate terms for its 2017 Multi-Modal Bonds. Interest rates on the 2015 and 2017 bonds were at above-market rates since 2018 because their associated documents had provisions to increase their interest rates with reductions in the corporate tax rate, which did happen with the passage of the 2017 Tax Act. King County Council Ordinance 18898[footnoteRef:13] passed in May 2019, allowed King County to refund these bonds and to renegotiate these provisions. Estimated savings in 2020 are $0.9 million. [13:  King County Council Ordinance 18898] 

In late 2020 and in early 2021, King County will remarket and reset interest rates for its 2011 and 2012 Junior Lien Variable Rate Bonds. The 2021 rate proposal includes $0.7 million in savings from the remarketing of these two series.
[bookmark: 4.3.3_Alternative_Financing][bookmark: _Toc34748859][bookmark: _Toc39566825][bookmark: _Toc39586789]Non-Market Financing
WTD regularly obtains low-cost, alternative financing, including low-interest loans and, to a lesser degree, grants for capital projects. Grants for capital projects are often funded by federal or state agencies and, for energy-related projects, local utilities. While the allowable use of these grants is often highly restricted, they have the obvious benefit of not having to be repaid, in contrast to the low-interest loans. WTD continuously pursues grant funds as they become available. While alternative financing generally reduces total costs, it can sometimes result in upward pressure on the sewer rate if instruments have a shorter payback period than WTD’s long-term bonds.
Low-interest loans are provided by Ecology through the State Revolving Fund (SRF) and the Department of Commerce through the Public Works Board (PWB). WTD helps ensure the success of its work to obtain loans by conducting a review process to ensure that projects will be considered high priority water-quality projects in the SRF and PWB ranking process. WTD also ensures that the project schedule fits within the loan criteria and that the project meets specific criteria or thresholds. Table 5-2 lists the current SRF loans that partially or entirely fund the indicated WTD capital projects. Appendix A Table A-3 lists some of the completed projects that received SRF and PWB funding.
[bookmark: _Toc39586790]Table 5‑2 Current State Loans for WTD Capital Projects ($ in thousands)
	Project
	Loan Amount
	Term (Years)
	Interest Rate
	Estimated Debt Service Savings

	Georgetown WWTS (Construction) (SRF)
	$37,100
	30
	2.70%
	$5,800

	Joint Tunnel (Design) (SRF)
	$13,500
	30
	2.60%
	$4,100

	Georgetown WWTS (Construction) (PWB)
	$5,000
	20
	1.58%
	$2,400

	Brightwater Reclaimed Storage (Design) PWB
	$1,000
	5
	0.79%
	$ 600

	Total
	$56,600
	
	
	$12,900


[bookmark: 2.1.4_Rate_Stabilization][bookmark: _Toc39566826][bookmark: _Toc39586791]Reserves
WTD maintains reserves that address minimums required by debt covenants, working capital targets, management of loan proceeds and other capital resources, rate increase smoothing, and mitigation of revenue risk.
While WTD historically has managed its reserves according to these functional uses, there are limited formal policies directing minimum or target levels and allowed use. The WTD Finance 2020 work plan includes research and benchmarking to develop and propose formal policies for these utility reserves that align with industry best practice and WTD financial structure. This section describes the reserves and the reserve levels targeted in rate plan development.
[bookmark: _Toc34589100][bookmark: _Toc39566827][bookmark: _Toc39586792]Water Quality Operating Reserve
The operating reserve maintains WTD’s working capital reserves that provide sufficient cash balances for variance of revenue and expenditures cycles throughout the year, carry-forward funding for WaterWorks grants balances, and houses the Rate Stabilization Reserve described in the following section. The working capital target is established as ten percent of operating expenditures in any given year. As such, a reserve increase must be funded each year as operating expenditures increase. After accounting for the minimum reserve policy and carryforward expenditures to be funded from the reserve, approximately $28.5 million could be made available toward COVID-19 revenue shortfall mitigation.
[bookmark: _Toc34589101][bookmark: _Toc39566828][bookmark: _Toc39586793]Rate Stabilization Reserve
A rate stabilization reserve is unique in that bond covenants are written to allow that in any given year, use of this reserve can be recognized as revenue eligible for inclusion in the bond coverage calculation. In years that WTD contributes to this reserve, that portion of revenue is deducted from the revenue basis for calculating bond coverage. This allows WTD to use reserves to smooth rate increases and otherwise manage rate levels without compromising the ability to meet annual bond coverage targets. Funds in the Rate Stabilization Reserve also enhance the liquidity metrics used by the rating agencies when they evaluate the credit quality of WTD.
It is important to note that consumption of the reserve balance represents a one-time resource, often applied to ongoing expenditures. Without plans to replenish the reserve, it is only a short-term buy-down resource and will not contribute to long-term rate management. The beneficial use of this type of reserve requires that funds drawn are later replenished. Most formal reserve policies define the time period over which replenishment of the reserve to its minimum level must occur after a draw. The proposed rate plan utilizes this reserve according to the approach that recognizes its value in smoothing long-term rate impacts.
The capital program includes a spike in 2027-2029 based on multiple projects forecast to enter construction phase in this window. The proposed rate plan includes a contribution to the Rate Stabilization Reserve account in 2025 and draws on the reserve in 2028 and 2029, which allows WTD to meet annual requirements while maintaining a smooth rate plan. This approach returns the reserve to the level maintained throughout the forecast of $46.25 million.
The current balance represents approximately 11 percent of 2019 sewer rate revenue, which becomes 6.5 percent by 2030 as revenues increase and the balance does not. A rate stabilization reserve often includes some cushion related to revenue risk from unexpected under-collection of revenue for reasons such as economic or weather-related changes in commercial water-consumption-based RCEs. The 2020 reserve analysis will evaluate and recommend a formal policy on target and minimum balances and parameters for how the reserve is utilized.
It is expected that this reserve will be an important resource in mitigating COVID-19 revenue shortfalls, in that it will support important financial metrics, such as bond coverage. Funds drawn on for mitigation would need to be replenished by 2025 to maintain the rate plan’s intended use of these funds for rate plan smoothing.
[bookmark: _Toc34589102][bookmark: _Toc39566829][bookmark: _Toc39586794]Water Quality Construction Reserve
The Water Quality Construction Reserve is the utility capital fund where project costs are paid, loan proceeds are reserved and spent, transfers are received for cash funded capital from the operating fund, and capital reserves such as the Asset Management Reserve are maintained. Accumulated reserves above the policy-minimum are included in the capital funding plan and drawn down by 2023. Accelerated reliance on these reserves due to COVID-19 impacts would require additional borrowing beyond the levels identified in the capital funding plan and/or higher rate increases to maintain policy targets and complete the program. 
The capital fund balance is projected to end at the $5 million minimum balance in the final year of the rate plan, after year-to-year fluctuations in funding the program. The capital reserves will be evaluated with the 2020 reserve analysis.
The Asset Management Reserve is maintained as an emergency reserve and as such is not forecast to deviate from the $15 million balance. This reserve could be an important resource if an asset failure should occur during a significantly revenue constrained period, such as 2021. 
[bookmark: _Toc34589103][bookmark: _Toc39566830][bookmark: _Toc39586795]Debt Reserves
WTD debt reserve minimums are established as a requirement in bond covenants or by the loan granting agency. King County’s bond ordinance requires that a reserve be maintained in an amount equal to maximum annual debt service on outstanding Parity Bonds[footnoteRef:14]. The requirement is currently $162.9 million. Ecology had a similar requirement, but eliminated this provision for loans awarded after 2018. Reserves for pre-2018 Ecology loans total $13.5 million. [14:  Parity Bonds are based sewer revenue.] 

[bookmark: _Toc3451478][bookmark: _Toc3457455][bookmark: _Toc39566831][bookmark: _Toc39586796]Residential Customer Equivalents (RCE)
For rate and budget development, WTD uses RCEs, in which each detached single-family residence (SFR) is assigned one RCE and multi-family, commercial, and industrial customers are assigned an equivalent based on each 750 cubic feet of water consumption. WTD maintains conservative forecasts of the customer base in rate development. RCE and new connections[footnoteRef:15] forecasts take into consideration historical growth rates as well as regional economic forecasts and local water demand forecasts. [15:  New connections are those establishing a new demand on the system and, therefore, pay the capacity charge.] 

[bookmark: _Hlk37771409]Total RCEs are projected to grow at an average annual rate of 0.52 percent between 2021 and 2030. In previous RCE projections, annual growth rates of 0.60 to 0.62 were used, relying more on historical averages than on expected future changes in the King County economy.
RCE growth rates are highly influenced by growth in King County’s population, income, building permit growth and especially employment. Prior year RCE growth rates were significantly influenced by the high rate of employment-driven growth experienced in King County from 2010 to 2019. During this period, annual growth in King County employment and population averaged 2.3 percent and 1.5 percent, respectively.
These high rates of growth are expected to moderate in in the next decade, according to the major economic forecasts for the region including the Puget Sound Economic Forecaster (PSEF), which is sponsored by Western Washington University, and the Puget Sound Regional Council (PSRC). Current PSEF forecasts call for average annual growth rates of employment and population of 1.0 and 0.9 percent, respectively -- still healthy growth rates, but significantly lower than the past 10 years.
Accordingly, WTD has reduced its RCE growth rate assumption to 0.52 percent through 2030. This rate of growth is also close to the 1995-2019 average annual growth rate of 0.54 percent. The COVID-19 impacts will likely be cause to revise it down further when setting the 2022 rate.
Impacts to the growth projections from COVID-19 are, like other assumptions in this rate plan, likely to change. Insufficient data exists to meaningfully revise assumptions this early as the region is less than one month into the current stay-at-home order. 
Also, consistent with other forecast assumptions, sensitivity analyses have been run to estimate an order-of-magnitude sense for how slowed growth from both the construction pause, recession, and high unemployment might impact revenue projections. 
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[bookmark: _Toc3451436][bookmark: _Toc3457410][bookmark: _Toc34589112][bookmark: _Toc39586797][bookmark: Appendix]APPENDIX A: Summary of Proposed 2021 Rate Projections, Assumptions, and Rates
Table A-1 presents a summary of the general assumptions used in developing the 2021 Proposed Rate Forecast compared to the 2020 Adopted Rate Forecast. 
Table A-1 Assumptions Comparison: 2019-2020 Adopted Budget and 2020 Proposed Rate
	
	2019
	2020
	2021
	2022
	2023
	2024
	2025
	2026

	I. Wastewater Spending
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Operating Expense (000's)
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	2021 Proposed Rate Forecast
	    (155,785)
	    (168,886)
	    (173,116)
	    (181,872)
	    (191,617)
	    (203,127)
	    (213,388)
	    (221,835)

	2020 Adopted Rate Forecast
	    (172,758)
	    (168,886)
	    (177,064)
	    (185,917)
	    (195,213)
	    (207,773)
	    (218,864)
	    (229,734)

	    Difference
	       16,974 
	                 - 
	         3,947 
	         4,045 
	         3,596 
	         4,647 
	         5,476 
	         7,899 

	Capital Expenditures (000's)
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	2021 Proposed Rate Forecast
	    (212,206)
	    (221,260)
	    (271,838)
	    (298,544)
	    (338,722)
	    (331,392)
	    (305,911)
	    (408,914)

	2020 Adopted Rate Forecast
	    (226,140)
	    (271,825)
	    (268,794)
	    (277,304)
	    (267,533)
	    (216,894)
	    (236,175)
	    (233,369)

	    Difference
	       13,934 
	       50,565 
	        (3,044)
	      (21,240)
	      (71,190)
	    (114,499)
	      (69,736)
	    (175,545)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	CIP Accomplishment Rate
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	2021 Proposed Rate Forecast
	81%
	90%
	89%
	87%
	86%
	85%
	85%
	85%

	2020 Adopted Rate Forecast
	88%
	87%
	86%
	86%
	85%
	85%
	85%
	85%

	II. Customers
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Total RCEs 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	2021 Proposed Rate Forecast
	763,436 
	768,212 
	772,207 
	776,222 
	780,259 
	784,316 
	788,394 
	792,494 

	Percent Change
	
	0.63%
	0.52%
	0.52%
	0.52%
	0.52%
	0.52%
	0.52%

	2020 Adopted Rate Forecast
	763,552 
	768,286 
	773,049 
	777,842 
	782,665 
	787,517 
	792,400 
	797,313 

	Percent Change
	
	0.62%
	0.62%
	0.62%
	0.62%
	0.62%
	0.62%
	0.62%

	    Difference
	(116)
	(74)
	(842)
	(1,620)
	(2,406)
	(3,201)
	(4,005)
	(4,819)

	New Connections
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	2020 Proposed Rate Forecast
	12,512 
	10,000 
	10,000 
	10,000 
	10,000 
	10,000 
	10,000 
	10,000 

	2020 Adopted Rate Forecast
	10,000 
	10,000 
	10,000 
	10,000 
	10,000 
	10,000 
	10,000 
	10,000 

	    Difference
	2,512 
	- 
	- 
	- 
	- 
	- 
	- 
	- 




Table A-1 Assumptions Comparison: 2019-2020 Adopted Budget and 2020 Proposed Rate (continued)
	 
	2018
	2019
	2020
	2021
	2022
	2023
	2024
	2025

	III. Interest Rates
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Bond Interest Rate
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	2020 Proposed Rate Forecast
	3.7%
	3.5%
	4.5%
	5.0%
	5.0%
	5.0%
	5.0%
	5.0%

	2020 Adopted Rate Forecast
	6.0%
	6.0%
	6.0%
	6.0%
	6.0%
	6.0%
	6.0%
	6.0%

	    Difference
	-2.3%
	-2.5%
	-1.5%
	-1.0%
	-1.0%
	-1.0%
	-1.0%
	-1.0%

	Variable Debt Interest Rate
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	2020 Proposed Rate Forecast
	2.32%
	2.34%
	2.90%
	3.39%
	3.46%
	3.50%
	3.50%
	3.50%

	2020 Adopted Rate Forecast
	3.10%
	3.15%
	3.38%
	3.49%
	3.56%
	3.62%
	3.67%
	3.71%

	    Difference
	-0.78%
	-0.81%
	-0.48%
	-0.10%
	-0.10%
	-0.12%
	-0.17%
	-0.21%

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Investment Interest Rate
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	2020 Proposed Rate Forecast
	2.23%
	1.70%
	1.25%
	1.50%
	1.77%
	2.07%
	2.32%
	2.53%

	2020 Adopted Rate Forecast
	2.50%
	2.70%
	2.74%
	2.81%
	2.87%
	2.93%
	2.98%
	3.02%

	    Difference
	-0.27%
	-1.00%
	-1.49%
	-1.31%
	-1.10%
	-0.86%
	-0.66%
	-0.49%




	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	IV. Reserves
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Bond & Loan Reserves (000's)
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	2020 Proposed Rate Forecast
	     155,297 
	     152,475 
	     147,802 
	     148,947 
	     163,755 
	     176,055 
	     183,494 
	     203,108 

	2020 Adopted Rate Forecast
	     155,561 
	     149,935 
	     154,719 
	     168,021 
	     180,414 
	     189,142 
	     195,737 
	     205,882 

	    Difference
	           (264)
	         2,539 
	        (6,917)
	      (19,074)
	      (16,659)
	      (13,086)
	      (12,242)
	        (2,775)

	Rate Stabilization Reserve (000's)
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	2020 Proposed Rate Forecast
	    46,250 
	       46,250 
	       46,250 
	       46,250 
	       46,250 
	       46,250 
	       76,250 
	       76,250 

	2020 Adopted Rate Forecast
	       46,250 
	       46,250 
	       46,250 
	       46,250 
	       46,250 
	       46,250 
	       46,250 
	       46,250 

	    Difference
	                 - 
	                 - 
	                 - 
	                 - 
	                 - 
	                 - 
	       30,000 
	       30,000 

	Rate Stabilization Use (000's)
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	2020 Proposed Rate Forecast
	- 
	- 
	- 
	- 
	- 
	- 
	30,000 
	-

	2020 Adopted Rate Forecast
	- 
	- 
	- 
	- 
	- 
	- 
	- 
	- 

	    Difference
	- 
	- 
	- 
	- 
	- 
	- 
	30,000 
	-


   


Table A-2 Sewer Rates and Capacity Charges (2010–2020 Actual; 2021–2026 Projected)
	Year
	Sewer Rate
	Percent Increase

	
	($/RCE/Month)
	

	2010
	31.90
	0.0%

	2011
	36.10
	13.2%

	2012
	36.10
	0.0%

	2013
	39.79
	10.2%

	2014
	39.79
	0.0%

	2015
	42.03
	5.6%

	2016
	42.03
	0.0%

	2017
	44.22
	5.2%

	2018
	44.22
	0.0%

	2019
	45.33
	2.5%

	2020
	45.33
	0.0%

	2021
	47.37
	4.50%

	2022
	47.37
	0.00%

	2023
	52.23
	10.25%

	2024
	52.23
	0.00%

	2025
	57.58
	10.25%

	2026
	57.58
	0.00%

	
	
	

	



	
	

	Year
	Capacity Charge
	Percent Increase

	
	($/RCE/Month)
	

	2010
	49.07
	3.0%

	2011
	50.45
	2.8%

	2012
	51.95
	3.0%

	2013
	53.50
	3.0%

	2014
	55.35
	3.5%

	2015
	57.00
	3.0%

	2016
	58.72
	3.0%

	2017
	60.80
	3.6%

	2018
	62.60
	3.0%

	2019
	64.50
	3.0%

	2020
	66.35
	2.9%

	2021
	68.34
	3.0%

	2022
	70.39
	3.0%

	2023
	72.50
	3.0%

	2024
	74.68
	3.0%

	2025
	76.92
	3.0%

	2026
	79.23
	3.0%








The following table lists non-market rate financing that WTD has received from Ecology through its SRF Program and the Department of Commerce through the PWB. It also includes the loan from the EPA through WIFIA.
Table A-3 Non-Market Rate Financing ($ in millions)
	Project
	Loan Amount
	Loan Type
	Term (Years)
	Interest Rate
	Estimated Debt Service Savings

	Henderson/MLK CSO
	$      57.50
	SRF
	20
	1.5%
	$            64.80

	Ballard Siphon
	$      31.90
	SRF
	20
	2.8%
	$            41.70

	Murray CSO (Construction)
	$      30.70
	SRF
	20
	2.4%
	$            11.80

	Fremont Siphon (Construction)
	$      29.50
	SRF
	20
	2.7%
	$            15.70

	S. Magnolia CSO (Construction)
	$      26.50
	SRF
	20
	2.7%
	$            12.30

	Carnation Treatment Plant
	$      14.10
	SRF
	20
	3.1%
	$            14.10

	Denny Way CSO/Elliott West Pipelines
	$      12.50
	SRF
	20
	1.5%
	$            14.10

	Ballard Siphon
	$      10.00
	PWB
	20
	0.5%
	$            13.40

	Juanita Bay Pump Station
	$      10.00
	PWB
	20
	0.5%
	$            12.30

	Hidden Lake Pump Station
	$      10.00
	PWB
	20
	0.5%
	$            12.00

	North Creek Storage
	$      10.00
	PWB
	20
	0.5%
	$            10.40

	North Beach CSO (Construction)
	$        9.10
	SRF
	20
	2.4%
	$              7.40

	Barton CSO (Construction)
	$        8.50
	SRF
	20
	2.7%
	$              4.00

	S. Magnolia CSO Control - Design
	$        5.10
	SRF
	20
	2.7%
	$              6.40

	Barton CSO Control - Design
	$        5.00
	SRF
	20
	2.7%
	$              5.70

	Vashon Treatment Plant
	$        5.00
	SRF
	20
	1.5%
	$              3.90

	Murray CSO Control - Design
	$        4.60
	SRF
	20
	2.7%
	$              6.20

	North Beach CSO (Construction)
	$        3.00
	SRF
	20
	2.7%
	$              1.50

	North Beach CSO Control - Design
	$        2.90
	SRF
	20
	2.7%
	$              3.60

	Fremont Siphon – Facilities Plan
	$        2.20
	SRF
	20
	2.7%
	$              2.70

	Brightwater Outfall
	$        1.60
	SRF
	20
	2.6%
	$            11.80

	Barton CSO Facilities Plan
	$        1.10
	SRF
	20
	1.5%
	$              0.90

	South Plant Agitation Blowers
	$        0.67
	PWB
	10
	1.0%
	$              0.85

	Murray CSO Facilities Plan
	$        0.60
	SRF
	20
	1.5%
	$              0.50

	North Beach CSO Facilities Plan
	$        0.50
	SRF
	20
	1.5%
	$              0.40

	Environmental Lab HVAC System
	$        0.33
	PWB
	10
	1.0%
	$              0.33

	West Point Dewatering Centrifuges
	$        0.30
	PWB
	5
	1.0%
	$              0.38

	Brightwater Reclaimed Water Pipeline
	$        7.00
	PWB
	20
	0.5%
	$              8.60

	Rainier Valley WWS (Construction)
	$      21.00
	SRF
	20
	2.0%
	$              5.30

	Georgetown Wet Weather Treatment Station
	$    134.50
	EPA
	3
	3.1%
	$            27.10

	Georgetown Wet Weather Treatment Station (Land & Site Prep)
	$        3.50
	PWB
	20
	1.58%
	$              2.38

	WPTP Sedimentation Roof Replacement (Preconstruction)
	$         1.00
	PWB
	5
	.84%
	$              0.78

	Ship Canal WQ (Design)
	$      13.46
	SRF
	30
	2.6%
	$              4.10

	Georgetown Wet Weather Treatment Station (Construction)
	$      11.54
	SRF
	30
	2.6%
	$              3.10

	Georgetown Wet Weather Treatment Station (Construction)
	$        5.00
	PWB
	20
	1.58%
	$              2.38

	Brightwater Reclaimed Water Storage
	$        1.00
	PWB
	5   
	.79%
	$                .61

	Georgetown Wet Weather Treatment Station (Construction)
	$        37.1
	SRF
	30   
	2.7%
	$              5.88

	Total
	$    528.30
	
	
	
	$          339.39
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Monthly Sewer Rate 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

Rate Increase % 0.0% 4.50% 0.00% 10.25% 0.00% 10.25% 0.00% 14.00% 0.00% 14.00% 0.00%

Rate $45.33 $47.37 $47.37 $52.23 $52.23 $57.58 $57.58 $65.64 $65.64 $74.83 $74.83

Rate Increase $ $0.00 $2.04 $0.00 $4.86 $0.00 $5.35 $0.00 $8.06 $0.00 $9.19 $0.00
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Capacity Charge 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

Capacity Charge  $66.35 $68.34 $70.39 $72.50 $74.68 $76.92 $79.23 $81.60 $84.05 $86.57 $89.17

Increase % 2.9% 3.0% 3.0% 3.0% 3.0% 3.0% 3.0% 3.0% 3.0% 3.0% 3.0%

Increase $ $1.85 $1.99 $2.05 $2.11 $2.18 $2.24 $2.31 $2.38 $2.45 $2.52 $2.60

Annual Total $796 $820 $845 $870 $896 $923 $951 $979 $1,009 $1,039 $1,070

Total Pmts (15 yrs) $11,943 $12,301 $12,670 $13,050 $13,442 $13,845 $14,261 $14,688 $15,129 $15,583 $16,050

Upfront Payment* $9,944 $10,243 $10,550 $10,867 $11,192 $11,528 $11,874 $12,231 $12,597 $12,975 $13,365

*Discount rate of 2.6%
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Smooth Rate Plan -Growing CIP

Projected Annual CIP ($1,000s) Rate Plan with 4.5%, 0.0% Increases
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($'s in thousands)

2019 

Forecast

2019 

Preliminary Variance

Customer Equivalents (RCEs) 763,552 763,437 (115)

Monthly Sewer Rate $45.33 $45.33 $0.00

Customer Charges $415,342 $415,279 ($63)

Capacity Charge 88,549 100,385 11,836

Other Income 17,158 19,888 2,730

Investment Income 9,230 9,561 331

  Total Revenues $530,279 $545,113 $14,834

Operating Expenses (172,758) (155,785) 16,973

Net Operating Revenue $357,521 $389,328 $31,807

Total Debt Service ($261,496) ($249,894) $11,602

Debt Service Coverage Ratio   1.37               1.56                 0.21

Net Revenues after Debt Service 103,905 $     139,434 $      35,529 $  

Transfers to Capital ($99,700) ($52,755) $46,945

Early Debt Retirement $0 ($84,996) ($84,996)


image6.emf
$ in millions 2020 Forecast2021 Forecast Difference % Change 2022 Forecast Difference % Change

Sewer Rate Revenue $417.9 $439.0 $21.1 $0.1 $441.2 $2.3 $0.0

Capacity Charge $92.3 $95.8 $3.5 $0.0 $99.1 $3.3 $0.0

Other Income $18.5 $19.8 $1.3 $0.1 $18.7 -$1.1 -$0.1

Investment Income $9.2 $5.7 -$3.5 -$0.4 $5.4 -$0.4 -$0.1

Rate Stabilization $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0

Totals $537.9 $560.3 $22.4 $0.0 $564.4 $4.1 $0.0

Note: Totals may not add due to rounding
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Asset Management Plants: Maintain level of service through the rehabilitation or replacement of critical assets.

Maintain reliable sewage conveyance and extend the useful life of existing sewers by
Asset Management Conveyance:
rehabilitating or replacing severely corroded conveyance pipes.
) Increase capacity in WTD facilities to accommodate future flow from both the growth
Capacity Improvement:
in population and infiltration and inflow (I/1).
. Reduce/improve operating costs at treatment plants through the delivery of projects
Operational Enhancements:
that create efficiencies.
Deliver projects and programs that respond to permit, regulation, and/or consent

Regulatory: decree legal deadlines.

Improve the survivability and operability of core assets against natural disasters
Resiliency: through the delivery of projects that address/improve continuity of service and/or
reduce recovery time.

Support the King County Strategic Climate Action Plan (SCAP) initiative through the

Resource Recovery: delivery of projects that reduce energy use.
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Current Program Examples of Category Accomplishments

Capacity Improvements

Addressing growing capacity demands by finalizing the Sunset/Heathfield pump station and upgrading several major 

trunk lines that include North Mercer Island & Enatai, Lake Hills and NW Lake Sammamish, and Coal Creek.

Operational Enhancements Reducing costs while improving reliability through the Brightwater Aeration Basin Optimization

Resource Recovery

Biogas optimization at West Point and energy efficiency investments including the Brightwater Membrane Cleaning 

Upgrade, West Point Mixed Liquor Channel Air Blower Replacement and Brightwater Reclaimed Water Storage that also 

enhances customer reliability.

Resiliency

Replacing the West Point Sedimentation Area roof that, should it collapse, would take out operations and jeopardize 

staff safety; the West Point Raw Sewage Pump Upgrade to prevent overflows and increase redundancy; and the West 

Point Passive Bypass Weir to prevent plant flooding.

Asset Management

Richmond Beach electrical improvements to avoid future overflows and replace outdated equipment, interceptor 

refurbishment to reduce leakage and potential collapse from degradation, Interbay Forcemain Replacement and Odor 

Control Improvements, a Generator Replacement Program, a Variable Frequency Drive Replacement Program to smooth 

operations and save energy, and Ovation Control Systems Upgrades that monitor equipment.

Regulatory

Progress is made on the Sediment Management Plan and the Lower Duwamish Waterway Superfund in addition to the 

continued progress on CSO investments.
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Capital Funding Plan ($ thousands)

Year CIP Cash-Funding

Debt 

Proceeds

Reserves / 

Other Rev. Funding Total Cash Share

Total 

Coverage

2020 (221,260)           109,693             115,456             (98,889)              126,260             1.44

2021 (271,838)           129,155             53,705               88,978               271,838             1.52

2022 (298,544)           107,089             77,881               113,574             298,544             1.45

2023 (338,722)           140,080             171,622             27,020               338,722             1.57

2024 (331,392)           122,250             208,640             502                     331,392             1.48

2025 (305,911)           131,403             174,007             500                     305,911             1.51

2026 (408,914)           147,557             260,859             498                     408,914             1.53

Subtotal (2,176,582)        887,227             1,062,171         132,184             2,081,582         40.8%

2027 (560,489)           207,387             352,542             559                     560,489             1.69

2028 (612,878)           201,111             411,267             501                     612,878             1.63

2029 (599,331)           256,167             342,664             499                     599,331             1.76

2030 (525,770)           208,192             317,078             500                     525,770             1.62

10-Yr Total (4,475,049)        1,760,085         2,485,722         134,243             4,380,049         39.3%


